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City of Sebastopol  
Design Review Board Staff Report 

 
Meeting Date:  December 7, 2022 
Agenda Item:  7A 
To:   Design Review Board  
From:   John Jay, Associate Planner  
 
Subject:  Sign Exception  
Recommendation: Approval with Conditions  
Applicant/Owner: David Ford/Redwood Market Place  
File Number:  2022-085  
Address:  700 Gravenstein Highway North  
CEQA Status:  Exempt  
General Plan:  Office Commercial (CO)  
Zoning:  General Commercial (CG)  
  
Introduction: 
The applicant David Ford is proposing signage for the new Starbucks located at 700 
Gravenstein Highway North. This new Starbucks location was approved for its continuation of a 
Drive-Thru use by the Planning Commission and the building exterior design by the Design 
Review Board earlier this year. 
 
Project Description: 
This project proposes to add new signage for the newly approved Starbucks located at 700 
Gravenstein Highway North. Previously this location was a Burger King that had an approved 
Drive-Thru use with menu board signage. The applicant is proposing the following signage 
below: 

• Three round logo wall signs – 12.56 SF each 

• One Starbucks wall sign – 21.75 SF 

• One wall mounted Drive-thru directional sign – 6.96 SF 

• One Pre-Sell Menu board – 8 SF 

• One Menu board – 27.4 SF 

• One Order screen – 12.5 SF 
 

The application also includes directional signage that will be a part of the Board’s review as the 
proposed “Drive Thru” and “Exit Only” signage exceeds the two square foot maximum to be 
considered exempt by Sebastopol Municipal Code Section 17.120.030.D “Directional signs, 
such as signs identifying restrooms, public telephones, walkways, parking lot entrances and 
exits and signs of a similar nature, which are located entirely on the property to which they 
pertain, do not in any way advertise a business, and do not exceed two square feet in area, and 
five feet in height.” 
 
Environmental Review: 
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This project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental 
Quality Act, pursuant to Section 15311, Class 11, in that it involves the installation of on-
premises signage. 
 
 
General Plan Consistency: 
The General Plan Land Use Designation for the site is General Commercial. The project does 
not have any land use implications because it only involves the installation of new freestanding 
and wall signage. The application is subject to the following General Plan goal and policy: 
 
Land Use Element 
 
Policy 28: Rehabilitate Existing Commercial Buildings: Rehabilitate existing commercial 
buildings and retrofit them to meet current market needs and code requirements 
The project is consistent with this goal and policy in that it involves the revitalization of a 
commercial development through signage improvements. 
 
Zoning Ordinance Consistency: 
The site is located within the General Commercial Zoning district as a part of other commercial 
uses within the Redwood Market Place shopping center. Section 17.120.060 of the SMC states 
the following for allowable signage in Commercial and Office Districts: 

• (2) A maximum of two window, awning, wall, or fascia business identification signs are 
permitted for each ground floor use or tenant. One of those two signs may be a 
projecting sign, providing that the sign does not exceed six square feet in area or 18 
inches in height, and has a minimum clearance of seven and one-half feet above the 
sidewalk. 

 
The project also includes directional signage which can be exempted from the total sign count if 
it meets Section 17.120.030.D “Directional signs, such as signs identifying restrooms, public 
telephones, walkways, parking lot entrances and exits and signs of a similar nature, which are 
located entirely on the property to which they pertain, do not in any way advertise a business, 
and do not exceed two square feet in area, and five feet in height.” As the proposed directional 
signage does exceed this amount, the Board must determine if an exception can be made for 
these as well. 
 
Signage Exceptions: 
As outlined in SMC section 17.120.020 sign exceptions are allowed provided that the 
application materials show that: 

a. The exception will allow a unique sign of exceptional design or style that will enhance 
the area or building, or that will be a visible landmark; or 

 
b. The exception will allow a sign that is more consistent with the architecture and 
development of the site, or site context, or is appropriate given the nature of the 
business; or 

 
c. The granting of the exception will not constitute the granting of a special privilege 
inconsistent with the sign limitations upon other properties in the same vicinity and 
district. 

 
Public Comment: 
No public comments have been received as of the writing of this staff report. 
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City Departmental Comment: 
The Planning Department routed this project to the various city departments, and those 
departments did not provide any comments for the project. 
 
  
Required Findings: 
Section 17.450.030.B.2 of the Zoning Ordinance states that in considering an application for 
design review, the Design Review Board shall determine whether the project is consistent with 
the following: 

a) The design of the proposal would be compatible with the neighborhood and with the 
general visual character of Sebastopol. 

b) The design provides appropriate transitions and relationships to adjacent properties and 
the public right of way. 

c) It would not impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the neighborhood. 
d) The design is internally consistent and harmonious. 
e) The design is in conformity with any guidelines and standards adopted pursuant to this 

Chapter.  
 
Section 17.230.020.B.2 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the Design Review Board may 
grant a Sign Exception based on the following criteria: 

a) The exception will allow a unique sign of exceptional design or style that will enhance 
the area or building, or that will be a visible landmark; 

b) The exception will allow a sign that is more consistent with the architecture and 
development of the site; or site context; or is appropriate given the nature of the 
business; 

c) The granting of the exception will not constitute the granting of a special privilege 
inconsistent with the sign limitations upon other properties in the same vicinity and Zone 
District. 

 
 
Analysis: 
Project background: 
This project was initially reviewed by the Planning Commission during their March 8th, 2022, 
meeting where Starbucks, the applicant, was requesting to take over the Drive-Thru use where 
Burger King was previously. The Planning Commission approved the continuation of a Drive-
Thru use at this site as there was only minor modifications to the site and the Drive-Thru window 
was only being relocated to allow better flow of traffic.  
 
The project was then heard by the Design Review Board at their April 6, 2022, meeting. At that 
time the project was proposed as internal changes, modifications to the exterior of the building 
such as paint color, building façade materials, and new landscaping. However, signage was not 
a part of that submission. 
 
This project is requesting the approval of two sign exceptions and are listed below as follows. 
 

• The first exception that this project would be subject to is the allowance for a third wall 
sign on site where 17.120.060 of the SMC only allows for two on site wall signage per 
commercial building.  
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• The second exception is for the allowance to exceed the two square foot maximum of 
the directional signage as stated in Section 17.120.030.D of the SMC. 

 
This project is located within a shopping center that already has an established monument free 
standing sign this project proposal does not include one and staff feels that the granting of an 
additional wall sign to replace the allowable monument sign would be appropriate. The second 
exception for directional signage exceeds the maximum allowed by 7.99 square feet for the 
“Drive-Thru” signage and 5.99 square feet for the “Thank you” and “Exit” signage, staff feels that 
this request is appropriate and that with this increased size would allow for better wayfinding. 
Lastly, the findings can be met as it is similar to the other Starbucks signage at its location at 
801 Gravenstein Highway South. 
 
 
Recommendation: 
If it is the consensus of the Board that the proposed Starbucks signage is compatible with the 
site, staff recommends that the application be approved based on the facts, findings, and 
analysis set forth in this staff report, and subject to the conditions of approval outlined.   
 
Alternatively, the Board may find that revisions are necessary and a continuance is appropriate.  
Staff recommends that the Board provide direction for redesign to the applicant in the event of a 
continuance or rationale in the event of a denial. 
 
 
 
Attachments: 
Application Materials 
Exhibit A – Findings for Approval 
Exhibit B – Conditions of Approval 
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EXHIBIT A 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS OF APPROVAL 

Starbucks Signage 
700 Gravenstein Highway North 

APN 004-430-042, File #2022-085 
 

Based on the evidence in the public record, the Design Review Board finds that: 

 
1. This project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California 

Environmental Quality Act, pursuant to Section 15311, Class 11, in that it involves the 
installation of on-premises signage. 

 
 

2. The Design Review Board has determined the project is consistent with Section 
17.450.030.B.2 of the Zoning Ordinance design review as follows,: 

a. The design of the proposal would be compatible with the neighborhood and with 
the general visual character of Sebastopol. In that the proposal provides an 
update to an older shopping center and will provide better way finding signage for 
use. 

b. The design provides appropriate transitions and relationships to adjacent 
properties and the public right of way, in that the project provides appropriate 
signage to the Drive-Thru location with its wall signage and free standing 
signage. 

c. The design would not impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the 
neighborhood. In that the project increases the desirability and investment in the 
shopping center by adding an additional anchor business. 

d. The design is internally consistent and harmonious. In that the design is 
consistent with the other Starbucks located at the southern end of town. 

e. The design is in conformity with any guidelines and standards adopted pursuant 
to this Chapter, in that the project is consistent with the design guidelines and 
signage requirements of the Sebastopol Municipal Code with the granting of a 
Sign Exception by the Design Review Board. 

 
 

3. The Design Review Board has determined the project is consistent with the criteria 
found in Section 17.130.020.B.3 of the Zoning Ordinance, which requires that signage 
meet one or more of these criteria  for the granting of a Sign Exception as follows: 

a. The exception will allow a unique sign of exceptional design or style that will 
enhance the area or building, or that will be a visible landmark. This criterion is 
not met. 

b. The exception will allow a sign that is more consistent with the architecture and 
development of the site; or site context; or is appropriate given the nature of the 
business.  This Criterion is met, in that the signage is consistent with the current 
architecture, which includes two entries internal to the shopping center (on the 
north and west sides), as well as a drive-thru and a street frontage to the west.  
The Signage as proposed will allow for appropriate signage along the street 
frontage and at each of the entries, and the larger directional signage will allow 
for appropriate instructions for the drive-thru.  The Signage is also  consistent 
with the other Starbucks location on the south end of town. 

c. The granting of the exception will not constitute the granting of a special privilege 
inconsistent with the sign limitations upon other properties in the same vicinity 
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and Zone District, in that the signage exception is based on the number of 
building entries and drive-thru that are unique to this structure. Similar Sign 
Exceptions have been granted when appropriate to multiple-entry buildings to 
provide appropriate wayfinding and business signage.. 

 

 
 

 
 



EXHIBIT B 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
Starbucks Sign Design Review and Sign Exception 

700 Gravenstein Highway North 
APN 004-430-042, File #2022-085 

 

 
1. Plans and elevations shall be in substantial conformance with plans prepared by David 

Ford, and stamped received on October 30, 2022, and on file at the City of Sebastopol 
Planning Department, except as modified herein: 

 
a.  

 
2. All construction shall conform to the approved plans, unless the design is modified by 

the Design Review Board. The applicant shall obtain a Building Permit prior to the 
commencement of construction activities. 

 
3. The City of Sebastopol and its agents, officers and employees shall be defended, 

indemnified, and held harmless from any claim, action or proceedings against the City, 
or its agents, officers and employees to attach, set aside, void, or annul the approval of 
this application or the environmental determination which accompanies it, or which 
otherwise arises out of or in connection with the City’s action on this application, 
including but not limited to, damages, costs, expenses, attorney’s fees, or expert witness 
fees.  

 
4. The Planning Director shall interpret applicable requirements in the event of any 

redundancy or conflict in conditions of approval.  
 

5. An Encroachment Permit may be required prior to signs installations. Please contact the 
Engineering Department at (707) 823-2151, prior to installation, if work will be performed 
or materials placed in the public right-of-way. 
 

6. Approval is valid for three (3) years, except that the applicant may request a one (1) year 
extension of this approval from the Planning Director, pursuant to Section 17.400.100 of 
the Zoning Ordinance. 
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Alpha Architectural Signs & Lighting, INC 
5410 Warehouse Way 

Sacramento, CA 925826 
 

 

RE: Starbucks #68383 
700 Gravenstein Hwy N 
Sebastopol, CA 95472  
 

 

By my signature below, I hereby declare myself as the property owner or authorized agent for the 
address listed above. 

My signature on this form indicates that I have reviewed and approved the proposed sign package and 
hereby authorize Alpha Architectural Signs and Lighting, INC and/or their licensed sub-contractor All 
Sign Services to obtain the necessary permits required by the local municipality. I also authorize the 
installation of the signs on the property listed above per the sign drawings that I have reviewed and 
approved. 

 

PROPERTY OWNER / LANDLORD APPROVAL 

Signature: ____________________________________ 

Name:  ____________________________________ 

Address: ____________________________________ 

  ____________________________________ 

Phone:  ____________________________________ 

Title:  ____________________________________ 

Date:  ____________________________________ 

Michael J. Wright

9/30/2022

Managing Member

Santa Rosa, CA 95402

P.O. Box 1270

707-528-1172


